AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF TWO GRANT AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE STATE OF MISSOURI, THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY DIVISION, AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT FOR THE MISSOURI HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022, the City Council passed Resolution 22-08 supporting the application for grant funding and the City's participation in the Missouri Highway Safety Program; and.

WHEREAS, the City, through the Lee's Summit Police Department, applied for and was awarded two grants by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division; and,

WHEREAS, the first grant awarded the City \$55,385.00 for a Hazardous Moving Violation Project, and the second grant awarded the City \$32,300.00 for an Impaired Driving Enforcement/DWI Saturation Project; and,

WHEREAS, the grants will provide the City with funding to implement programs intended to reduce the number and severity of traffic crashes occurring on Missouri roadways and reduce traffic fatalities and injuries; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept the grant award by entering into agreements with the Missouri Department of Transportation Traffic and Highway Safety Division for the Hazardous Moving Violation Project and the Impaired Driving Enforcement/DWI Saturation Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council approves the City's acceptance of the State of Missouri, Department of Transportation Traffic and Highway Safety Division grant award of \$55,385.00 for a Hazardous Moving Violation Project, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, and grant award of \$32,300.00 for an Impaired Driving/DWI Saturation Project, attached as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference, and authorizes the Mayor to execute all documents necessary to accept such grant awards on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

					Council , 2022.	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri	this			day	of
									layor Willia	William A. Baird				
ΑΙ	TEST:													
Cit	y Clerk <i>Tris</i>	sha F	owle	r Arcu	ıri	_								
	APPROV	ED b	y the	Mayo	or of said	City	this	day	of		,	2022.		
								\overline{M}	layor Willia	m A. I	 Baird			
ΑТ	TEST:													
Cit	y Clerk <i>Tris</i>	sha F	owle	r Arcu	ıri	_								
ΑP	PROVED A	AS T	O FO	RM:										
Cit	y Attorney i	Briar	w. F	lead		_								